

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____)	
THOMAS WILNER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Hon. Judge Cote
)	
v.)	1:07-cv-3883-DLC
)	
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT REGARDING THE GLOMAR RESPONSE**

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Director, Federal Programs Branch

ELIZABETH A. SHAPIRO
Assistant Director, Federal Programs Branch

ALEXANDER K. HAAS (CA# 220932)
Trial Attorney
Federal Programs Branch, Civil Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 883, 20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 305-9334 — Fax: (202) 305-3138
Email: alexander.haas@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Introduction.....	1
Factual Background.	3
1. Origin and Mission of the NSA.	3
2. The Terrorist Surveillance Program.....	5
3. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Request No. 1.....	7
Argument.	7
Defendants Properly Refused To Confirm Or Deny the Existence Of Records Responsive To Plaintiffs’ Request Number 1 Concerning Whether They were Subject To TSP Surveillance.....	7
I. The Freedom of Information Act And Exemptions Applicable To Defendants’ Glomar Response.	7
A. Glomar Responses Are Appropriate When An Agency Cannot Confirm Or Deny The Existence Of Records.....	8
B. Exemption 1 Protects From Disclose Properly Classified Information Relating To the National Defense or Foreign Policy.	9
C. Exemption 3 Authorizes Withholding Under FOIA When A Separate Statute Protect Information and Here Three Such Statues Are At Issue... ..	11
II. Under the Applicable Exemptions, The Defendants Properly Refused To Confirm Or Deny The Existence Of Information Regarding Whether Plaintiffs Were Targets Of The TSP.	14
A. Defendants’ Glomar Response is Justified Under Exemption 1.....	16
B. Exemption 3 Independently Supports Defendants’ Glomar Response.	20
Conclusion.	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8, 11
<i>ACLU v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003).....	10
<i>Abbotts v. NRC</i> , 766 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Arabian Shield Development Co. v. CIA</i> , 1999 WL 118796 (N.D. Tex. 1999).....	15
<i>Bassiouni v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15, 16, 18
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	passim
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	9
<i>Center for Nat'l Security Studies v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10, 11, 19
<i>Daily Orange Corp. v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 532 F. Supp. 122 (N.D.N.Y. 1982).....	9
<i>Doherty v. DOJ</i> , 775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Earth Pledge Found. v. CIA</i> , 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> 128 F.3d 788 (2d Cir.1997).	8, 11, 13, 14
<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , 1995 WL 329307 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	3
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11, 12, 15, 21

<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	8, 13, 19, 22
<i>Gordon v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	19
<i>Guillot v. Garrett</i> , 970 F.2d 1320 (4th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Hayden v. NSA/CSS</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	12, 20, 22
<i>Hogan v. Huff</i> , 2002 WL 1359722 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	13
<i>Immigrant Advocacy Ctr. v. Nat'l Security Agency</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	14
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	7, 8
<i>Linder v. NSA</i> , 94 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12, 20, 21, 22
<i>Marrera v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 622 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1985).....	14, 17
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Miller v. Casey</i> , 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Minier v. CIA</i> , 88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>People for the American Way v. NSA</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006).....	passim
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	2, 8

<i>Salisbury v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	21
<i>The Founding Church of Scientology of Washington, D.C., Inc. v. Nat'l Security Agency</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Winter v. Nat'l Security Agency</i> , 569 F. Supp. 545 (S.D. Cal. 1983).....	14

STATUTES , ORDERS, & PUBLIC LAWS

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 798.....	13, 14, 21
National Security Agency Act of 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-36, § 6, 73 Stat. 63, 64, codified at 50 U.S.C. § 402 note.....	1, 12, 22
50 U.S.C. § 403-1, Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638 (Dec. 17, 2004).	passim
Executive Order 12333, 46 Fed. Reg. 59941	3
Executive Order 12958, 60 Fed. Reg. 19825 (April 17, 1995)	passim
Executive Order 13292, 68 Fed. Reg. 15315 (Mar. 25, 2003).....	2, 6
